GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA FINANCE (AF) DEPARTMENT

No.FEM.18/88/Pt/III/44,

Dated Shillong, the 04th July, 2022.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: TA/DA of the Officials attached with Hon'ble Chief Minister on Tour.

Considering the importance and urgency of the matter and as an exception to the normal procedure for approval of air journey on tour, the officers and staff of the Office of Chief Minister Secretariat and those officials attached with the Hon'ble Chief Minister on his tour are allowed to travel by air on the basis of the order issued by the Office of Chief Minister Secretariat without referring to Finance (AF) Department for approval.

TA/DA of those officials on tour shall be borne by the Office of Chief Minister Secretariat irrespective of the Department they are serving.

For contractual employees who are drawing fixed remuneration, their entitlement of TA/DA shall be fixed by the office in consultation with Finance Department.

This order shall come into effect from the date of issue.

Sd/-

(Dr. Vijay Kumar. D, IAS) Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt, of Meghalaya, Finance Department.

Memo No.FEM.18/88/Pt/III/44-A,

Dated Shillong, the 04th July, 2022.

Copy to:-

- 1. P.S to Chief Minister for information of the Chief Minister.
- 2. P.S to Deputy Chief Minister for information of the Deputy Minister.
- 3. All P.S to Ministers, for information of the Ministers.
- 4. P.S to Chief Secretary/Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 5. All Principal Secretaries/Commissioner & Secretaries/Secretaries.
- 6. The Accountant General (A&E)/(Audit) Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 7. All Administrative Departments Shillong with a request to circulate to all Subordinate Offices under their control.
- 8. All Joint Secretaries in Finance Department.
- 9. The Director of Accounts and Treasuries Meghalaya, Shillong with a request to circulate to all Treasury Officers.
- 10. All Senior Financial Advisers, Financial Advisers, Finance & Account Officers.
- 11. The Director of Printing and Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for Publication in the Meghalaya Gazette.
- 12. The State Informatics Officer, NIC, Shillong with a request to upload the Office Memorandum in the website of Finance Department.

By Orders etc,

ABThabat

Deputy Secretary to the Govt, of Meghalaya, Finance (AF) Department.